

Nos. 21-401

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION
CENTER IN TOKYO AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROBERT P. PARKER

Counsel of Record

ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.

607 14TH STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

(202) 783-6040

rparker@rfem.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Judicial Assistance Under § 1782(a) Should Not Depend on Whether the Underlying Proceeding Is “State-Sponsored,” “Governmental,” Or “Quasi-Governmental”	5
A. Private Arbitration Practice Has Long Benefited from Sovereign Recognition and Support	5
B. The “State Sponsored,” “Govern- mental,” and “Quasi-Governmental” Tests Do Not Offer Clear Guidance To Already-Divided Federal Courts.....	8
C. The Second Circuit’s Approach Would Result in Application of the Statute in Cases Where Interference with Foreign Sovereign Interests is Most Likely	16
II. Federal Courts Should be Guided by the Language Of § 1782(a) that Authorizes Assistance in The Collection of Evidence “For Use In” a Foreign Tribunal.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Burchell v. March</i> , 58 U.S. 344 (1854)	6
<i>Fund for Protection of Investor Rights v. AlixPartners, LLP</i> , 5 F. 4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021)	12, 13
<i>In re Guo</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	passim
<i>Luxshare, Ltd. v. ZF Automotive US, Inc.</i> , No. 20-MC_51245, 2021 WL 3629899 (E.D. Mich., Aug. 17, 2021).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)	10

Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC,
 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020) 11, 12, 15

Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC,
 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020) cert granted, 141
 S. Ct. 1684 (2020), cert. dismissed (U.S. Sept.
 21, 2021)..... 11, 15
